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the regular job, nor are such hours 
counted in determining the 20 percent 
tolerance for nonexempt work for law 
enforcement personnel discussed in 
paragraph (a) of this section. 

[52 FR 2032, Jan. 16, 1987, as amended at 76 
FR 18856, Apr. 5, 2011] 

§ 553.213 Public agency employees en-
gaged in both fire protection and 
law enforcement activities. 

(a) Some public agencies have em-
ployees (often called ‘‘public safety of-
ficers’’) who engage in both fire protec-
tion and law enforcement activities, 
depending on the agency needs at the 
time. This dual assignment would not 
defeat either the section 13(b)(20) or 
7(k) exemption, provided that each of 
the activities performed meets the ap-
propriate tests set forth in §§ 553.210 
and 553.211. This is so regardless of how 
the employee’s time is divided between 
the two activities. However, all time 
spent in nonexempt activities by public 
safety officers within the work period, 
whether performed in connection with 
fire protection or law enforcement 
functions, or with neither, must be 
combined for purposes of the 20 percent 
limitation on nonexempt work dis-
cussed in § 553.212. 

(b) As specified in § 553.230, the max-
imum hours standards under section 
7(k) are different for employees en-
gaged in fire protection and for em-
ployees engaged in law enforcement. 
For those employees who perform both 
fire protection and law enforcement ac-
tivities, the applicable standard is the 
one which applies to the activity in 
which the employee spends the major-
ity of work time during the work pe-
riod. 

§ 553.214 Trainees. 

The attendance at a bona fide fire or 
police academy or other training facil-
ity, when required by the employing 
agency, constitutes engagement in ac-
tivities under section 7(k) only when 
the employee meets all the applicable 
tests described in § 553.210 or § 553.211 
(except for the power of arrest for law 
enforcement personnel), as the case 
may be. If the applicable tests are met, 
then basic training or advanced train-
ing is considered incidental to, and 

part of, the employee’s fire protection 
or law enforcement activities. 

§ 553.215 [Reserved] 

§ 553.216 Other exemptions. 
Although the 1974 Amendments to 

the FLSA provided special exemptions 
for employees of public agencies en-
gaged in fire protection and law en-
forcement activities, such workers may 
also be subject to other exemptions in 
the Act, and public agencies may claim 
such other applicable exemptions in 
lieu of sections 13(b)(20) and 7(k). For 
example, section 13(a)(1) provides a 
complete minimum wage and overtime 
pay exemption for any employee em-
ployed in a bona fide executive, admin-
istrative, or professional capacity, as 
those terms are defined and delimited 
in 29 CFR part 541. The section 13(a)(1) 
exemption can be claimed for any fire 
protection or law enforcement em-
ployee who meets all of the tests speci-
fied in part 541 relating to duties, re-
sponsibilities, and salary. Thus, high 
ranking police officials who are en-
gaged in law enforcement activities, 
may also, depending on the facts, qual-
ify for the section 13(a)(1) exemption as 
‘‘executive’’ employees. Similarly, cer-
tain criminal investigative agents may 
qualify as ‘‘administrative’’ employees 
under section 13(a)(1). However, the 
election to take the section 13(a)(1) ex-
emption for an employee who qualifies 
for it will not result in excluding that 
employee from the count that must be 
made to determine the application of 
the section 13(b)(20) exemption to the 
agency’s other employees. 

TOUR OF DUTY AND COMPENSABLE HOURS 
OF WORK RULES 

§ 553.220 ‘‘Tour of duty’’ defined. 
(a) The term ‘‘tour of duty’’ is a 

unique concept applicable only to em-
ployees for whom the section 7(k) ex-
emption is claimed. This term, as used 
in section 7(k), means the period of 
time during which an employee is con-
sidered to be on duty for purposes of 
determining compensable hours. It 
may be a scheduled or unscheduled pe-
riod. Such periods include ‘‘shifts’’ as-
signed to employees often days in ad-
vance of the performance of the work. 
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